amount standing to the account of each accountholder shall correspondingly be reduced on a pro rata
basis to the extent practicable. Any excess portion of the principal amount held thereafter by an
accountholder that is not wholly divisible into the then adjusted Calculation Amount shall, other than for
the purposes of the redemption of the Bonds or determining a Bondholder’s rights in a Winding-Up of
the Issuer, be disregarded.

69

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the issue of the Bonds will be U.S.$280,000,000.

The Bank intends to use the net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds to strengthen the Bank’s capital
adequacy.

70

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Bank’s share capital consists of 1,000,000 issued and fully
paid ordinary shares of MOP1,000 each and 500,000 issued and fully paid preference shares of
MOP1,000 each.

The following table sets out the Bank’s total indebtedness and total capitalisation as at 31 December
2024 and as adjusted for the issue of the Bonds:

As at 31 December 2024

Actual As Adjusted

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(MOP’000) (USD’000) (MOP’000) (USD’000)

Indebtedness
Deposits and balances of banks and other financial

institutions ..... 19,293,041 2,412,987 19,293,041 2,412,987
Deposits from customers ..... 142,458,015 17,817,274 142,458,015 17,817,274
Certificates of deposit in issue..... 1,828,888 228,740 1,828,888 228,740
Other liabilities ..... 1,092,846 136,683 1,092,846 136,683
Subordinated liabilities ..... 3,706,425 463,564 3,706,425 463,564

Total Indebtedness ..... 168,379,215 21,059,248 168,379,215 21,059,248

Equity
Share capital ..... 1,500,000 187,606 1,500,000 187,606
Share premium ..... 4,700,000 587,831 4,700,000 587,831
Other equity instruments..... 2,729,500 341,380 2,729,500 341,380
Regulatory reserves ..... 3,836,360 479,815 3,836,360 479,815
Other reserves ..... 5,762,782 720,753 5,762,782 720,753

Retained earnings ..... 4,061,734 508,003 4,061,734 508,003
Bonds to be issued(1) ..... – – 2,238,740 280,000

Total equity ..... 22,590,376 2,825,386 24,829,116 3,105,386

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 190,969,591 23,884,634 193,208,331 24,164,634

(1) The aggregate principal amount of the Bonds of U.S.$280,000,000 (representing approximately MOP2,238,740,000
translated at the exchange rate of MOP7.9955 to U.S.$1.00, being the interbank middle rate published by the AMCM as at
31 December 2024).

(2) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.

There has been no material change in the Bank’s total indebtedness and total capitalisation since 31
December 2024.

71

BUSINESS OF THE BANK

INTRODUCTION

The Bank is a full-service bank which operates primarily in Macau. The Bank has an established
network comprising a headquarter and as at the date of this Offering Circular, a total of 25 branches in